	Subject:  Personal Protective Equipment


	Topic:  Who pays for personal protective equipment?


	Question:  Can employers charge employees for personal safety equipment. Or can you charge an employee for safety equipment that isn't returned or damaged and needs to be replaced.  We have traffic control employee's that have radios, signs, vests, hard hats, whistles, glasses etc. that total 275.00 and if they don't return the items in good working order we would like to be able to deduct this from their pay. 


	Answer: General Industry Safety Standard, Part 33. Personal Protective Equipment, Rule 3310 (1) states: An employer shall provide to an employee, at no expense to the employee, the initial issue of the type of personal protective equipment which is suitable for the work to be performed as required by this standard or any other general industry safety standard, unless specifically indicated otherwise in this standard or any other general industry safety standard.  The employer shall also provide replacement equipment if necessary due to wear and tear on the previous equipment or if the equipment is lost due to the work environment, unless covered by a collective bargaining agreement.  

Construction Safety Standard, Part 6. Personal Protective Equipment, Rule 617 (1) states:  An employer shall provide to an employee, at no expense to the employee, the initial issue of personal protective equipment and replacement equipment necessary due to reasonable wear and tear required by this part or any other construction safety standard rules, unless specifically indicated otherwise in this part or any other construction safety standard rules, or unless a collective bargaining or other employer/employee agreement specifically requires employees to provide such equipment.

Therefore, whether your employees are working on a construction site or performing general industry type duties, either standard for personal protective equipment require the employer to provide and pay for initial issue and replacement equipment due to normal wear and tear.  I would note that radios, signs and whistles would not be considered personal protective equipment. 

The issue regarding deducting the cost of equipment being lost or in bad condition from employees pay is under the jurisdiction of the Wage and Hour Division, Their web link is supplied below. 


	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 6. Personal Protective Equipment, Rule 617 (1)


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 33. Personal Protective Equipment, Rule 3310 (1)


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:       


	Additional Resources:  Wage and Hour Division

For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 



	Date Posted:  June 10, 2008

	CLICK HERE TO READ DISCLAIMER


